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What Determines the Mortgage Rate?
The 10-Year Yield and the Spread Above It

Mortgage Rate 7.1%



A primary driver of the increase in the yield over 

2023 was inflation expectations. . . . So the 

higher the current rate of inflation and, more 

importantly, the higher the expected future rates 

of inflation, the higher the yield on the 10-year 

as investors demand to be compensated for 

that inflation risk into the future.

- Mark Fleming, Chief Economist, First American
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Source: The Fed

Consumer Price Index Pausing Rate Cuts
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Policymakers now risk committing another 

policy error, this time by waiting too long to 

begin cutting interest rates. It is unclear 

why Fed officials feel it necessary to take 

this risk. After all, they’ve all but achieved 

their dual mandates of a full-employment 

economy and low and stable inflation.

- Mark Zandi, Chief Economist, Moody’s Analytics



Mortgage Rate Projections
Fannie Mae

Quarter
December 

2023

February 

2024

2024 Q1 7.0% 6.5%

2024 Q2 6.8% 6.3%

2024 Q3 6.6% 6.1%

2024 Q4 6.5% 5.9%



“A leader is one 

who knows the way,

goes the way, 

and shows the way.”

- John Maxwell



The Economy



Source: Wall Street Journal

More Economists Now See “Soft Landing”
Percent of Economists Seeing a Recession in the Next 12 Months

39%61%

January 2023

No on Recession in Next 12 Months

Yes on Recession in Next 12 Months

61%39%

January 2024

No on Recession in Next 12 Months

Yes on Recession in Next 12 Months



Source: Wall Street Journal

Unemployment Expected 
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Economists Projections for Unemployment Rates 
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At least right now, the fundamentals of the 

economy, despite some hiccups, are doing 

pretty good. While things are far from perfect, 

the economy is probably doing better than 

people want to give it credit for.

- Jacob Channel, Senior Economist, LendingTree 



Foreclosures



Source: Black Knight

All Foreclosure Metrics Are Down
Each Metric Shows December Compared to Previous Year
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Source: ATTOM

U.S. Foreclosure Activity Increases From 

2022 But Still Below Pre-Pandemic Levels

U.S. Properties with Foreclosure Filings
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Over 1M Fewer Foreclosures in Last 5 Years 

U.S. Properties with Foreclosure Filings

598,118 
(Average: 2017 – 2019)

1,450,749 Fewer Foreclosures in Last 5 Years 



The prospect of any kind of near-

term surge in foreclosure activity 

remains low, with start volumes 

still nearly 40% below pre-

pandemic levels.

- Black Knight, December 2023, Mortgage Monitor



Equity



Source: Census, ATTOM

Americans Sitting on Tremendous Equity
67.4% Have Paid off Their Mortgage or Have at Least 50% Equity
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33.0%

38.7%
Mortgage Homes 

w/ > 50% EquityOwn the Home 

Free and Clear

Mortgage Homes 

w/ < 50% Equity



Home Prices
Final 2023 Home Price Appreciation 

& A Peek Ahead To 2024 



Source: Fannie Mae

Consumer Confidence in Home Prices
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> 1 of 5 Still Believe Prices Will Depreciate



Case-Shiller: Prices
Month-Over-Month Percent Change in Home Values 

(Seasonally Adjusted)
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Final 2023 Home Price Appreciation Rates

Entity % Increase

Case-Shiller 5.5%

CoreLogic 5.5%

Black Knight 5.6%

Freddie Mac 7.0%

FHFA 6.6%

December 2022 – December 2023 Price Change



Source: Case-Shiller 

Case-Shiller 2023 Home Price Appreciation
Final 2023 Percent Appreciation in the SA Case-Shiller 20-City Index

Metro % Change Metro % Change

Atlanta 6.3% Miami 7.8%

Boston 7.2% Minneapolis 2.9%

Charlotte 8.0% New York 7.6%

Chicago 8.1% Phoenix 3.8%

Cleveland 7.4% Portland 0.3%

Dallas 2.1% San Diego 8.8%

Denver 2.3% San Francisco 3.2%

Detroit 8.3% Seattle 3.0%

Las Vegas 4.2% Tampa 4.1%

Los Angeles 8.3% Washington, D.C. 5.1%

U.S. National: 5.5%



Looking back at the year, 2023 appears to 

have exceeded average annual home price 

gains over the past 35 years . . .

While we are not experiencing the double-digit 

gains seen in the previous two years, above 

trend growth should be well received 

considering the rising costs of financing home 

mortgages.

- Brian D. Luke, Head of Commodities, S&P Dow Jones Indices



Source: Freddie Mac

Percent of Annual Home Appreciation
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FHFA: Prices
Month-Over-Month Percent Change in Home Values 

(Seasonally Adjusted)
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House prices rose in 49 states between Q4 of 

2022 and Q4 2023 . . . (Hawaii, -3.4%) . . .

House prices rose in 96 of the top 100 largest 

metropolitan areas over the last four quarters . . .

All nine census divisions had positive house price 

changes year-over-year. 

- FHFA Home Price Index  



Source: FHFA

Percent Change in Home Prices
Year-Over-Year, Q3 2023



Source: FHFA

Percent Change in Home Prices
Year-Over-Year, Q4 2023
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Home Prices Going Forward



As mortgage rates continue to hover in the 7% 

range, it will be difficult to convince existing 

homeowners to move at the current time. 

Nevertheless, as recent surge in mortgage 

application data has shown, following a drop 

in rates, buyers are anxiously waiting to jump 

into the market. That means that 2024 is likely 

to show another year of home price highs.

- Selma Hepp, Chief Economist, CoreLogic



2024 Home Price Forecasts
Percent Appreciation/Depreciation as of 2/26/2024
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2024 Home Price Forecasts
Forecasts from 11/2023 vs. Current Forecasts

Entity
Original 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast

Goldman Sachs 1.9% 5.5%

Mortgage Bankers Association 1.1% 4.1%

Zillow 0.2% 3.5%

Fannie Mae 2.8% 3.2%

Freddie Mac 2.6% 2.6%

Home Price Expectation Survey 2.2% 2.4%

National Association of Realtors 0.7% 1.4%



Home Price 

Expectation 

Survey

A nationwide panel 

of over one hundred 

economists, real 

estate experts and 

investment & market 

strategists.



Estimated Home Price Performance 
December – December, as Forecast in Q1 2024

Pre-Bubble Bubble

Bust

Recovery

To Date

3.78%

3.36%

3.87%
4.18% 4.11%

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Source: HPES



Source: HPES

Potential growth in household wealth over the next 

5 years based solely on increased home equity 

if you purchase a $400K home in January 2024 

Pre-Bubble Bubble

Bust

Recovery

To Date

$400,000 
$415,120 

$429,068 
$445,673 

$464,302 
$483,385 

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

$83,385

Based on price appreciation projected by the Home Price Expectation Survey 



90-Day

Work

Plan

▪ Stay on Top of 

Mortgage Rates

▪ Be Able To Speak to the 

Economy

▪ Understand the 

Foreclosure Numbers

▪ Promote Home Price 

Stability

▪ Work!
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January 2024



Source: NAR

Existing Home Sales
Since January 2014

3,800,000

4,300,000

4,800,000

5,300,000

5,800,000

6,300,000

6,800,000

Jan
2014

Jan
2015

Jan
2016

Jan
2017

Jan
2018

Jan
2019

Jan
2020

Jan
2021

Jan
2022

Jan
2023

Jan
2024



Source: NAR

Existing Home Sales
Year-Over-Year, by Region
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Source: NAR

Existing Home Sales 
In Thousands
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Source: Census

New Home Sales 
Annualized in Thousands
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Source: Census

New Home Sales 
Percent of Distribution by Price Range

*  Less Than 500 Units or Less Than 0.5 Percent
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Source: Census

New Homes Selling Fast 
Median Months from Completion to Sold

3
.2

3
.6

3
.6

3
.4 3

.5 3
.6

3
.4

3
.2

3
.5

3
.1 3

.2

3
.0

3
.4

3
.4

3
.4

3
.3

3
.6

4
.2 4

.3

4
.5

4
.5

4
.2

4
.0

3
.6

3
.2

3
.7

5
.1

4
.9

4
.5

4
.1

4
.5

3
.6

3
.1

2
.5

2
.9

3
.2

2
.8

2
.7

3
.5

3
.5

2
.8 2

.9

2
.4

1
.9

1
.5

1
.5

1
.7

1
.9

2
.4

2
.6 2

.7

2
.5

2
.8

2
.6

2
.3

2
.3

2
.3

2
.5

2
.7

2
.5

2
.8

J
a
n
-1

9

F
e
b

M
a
r

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n

J
u
l

A
u
g

S
e
p
t

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n
-2

0

F
e
b

M
a
r

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n
e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

S
e
p
t

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n
-2

1

F
e
b

M
a
r

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n
e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

S
e
p
t

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n
-2

2

F
e
b

M
a
r

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n
e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

S
e
p
t

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n
-2

3

F
e
b

M
a
r

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n
e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

S
e
p
t

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n
-2

4



Source: Census

Total Home Sales  
In Thousands
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Source: NAR

Pending Home Sales
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Source: NAR

Pending Home Sales
Year-Over-Year by Region
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Source: NAR

Percentage of Distressed Property Sales

Distressed Sales (Foreclosures and Short Sales) Represented 2% of 

sales in January.
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Home Prices
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Sales Price of Existing Homes
Year-Over-Year, by Region



Source: NAR

% Change in Sales
Year-Over-Year, by Price Range
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Housing Inventory



Source: Realtor.com

Change in Inventory
Month-Over-Month, January 2024
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New Home Monthly Inventory 
Seasonally Adjusted, Last 13 Months
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New Home Monthly Inventory 
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Buyer Demand



Source: ShowingTime
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Mortgage Rates
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Mortgage Rate Projections
January 2023

Quarter
Fannie 

Mae
MBA NAR

Average of 

All Three

2024 Q1 6.50% 6.90% 6.80% 6.73%

2024 Q2 6.30% 6.60% 6.60% 6.50%

2024 Q3 6.10% 6.30% 6.30% 6.23%

2024 Q4 5.90% 6.10% 6.10% 6.03%
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Mortgage Rates
30-Year Fixed Rate

January 2019 – Today 

Actual Interest Rates

Where Are They Going?
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Mortgage Credit 

Availability 



Source: MBA

Mortgage Credit Availability Index (MCAI)
January 2024
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Source: MBA

Lending Standards Still Under Control 
Historic Data for the Mortgage Credit Availability Index (MCAI) 
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